CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

December 9, 2016

Scott McGee, PE

Scott M. McGee PE, LLC
9700 Tanoan Dr. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87111

Re:  Aspen Ranch Apts.-Phase 2 Bldgs. 31, 32 & 33
9677 Eagle Ranch Rd. NW
Requested for Permanent C. O. - Accepted
Engineers Stamp Date 11/22/11 (B13D002B)
Certification dated: 12-2-16

Dear Mr. McGee,

Based on the Certification received on 12/6/2016, the site is acceptable for release of
Certificate of Occupancy by Hydrology.

PO Box 1293

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3686 or Totten Elliott at 924-3982.

Albuquerque

Slncerely,

New Mexico 87103 %// C,

Ab1e1 Carrillo, P.E.
Principal Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development and Review Services

www.cabq.gov

TE/AC
(. CO Clerk, Cordova, Camille C.; Miranda, Rachel; Sandoval, Darlene M.;
Blocker, Lois

Albuguergue - Making History 1706-2006
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Development & Building Services Division
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——PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
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—— SIA/ RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTEE
—— FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
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—— PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
———GRADING/ PAD CERTIFICATION

~—— WORK ORDER APPROVAL

— CLOMR/LOMR

PRE-DESIGN MEETING
OTHER (SPECIFY)

No
NIE
DATE SUBMITTED: / / 22 / 16 By:
COASTAFF:  ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL RECEIVED: __



DRAINAGE CERTIFICATION

I, SCOTT M MCGEE, NMPE 10519, OF THE FIRM SCOTT M MCGEE PE, LLC, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
THE PHASE 2A PORTION OF THIS SITE HAS BEEN GRADED AND WILL DRAIN IN SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLIANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE APPROVED PLAN DATED 11/22/11. THE RECORD
INFORMATION EDITED ONTO THE ORIGINAL PLAN HAS BEEN OBTAINED BY DAVID P. ACOSTA,
NMPS 21082, OF CONSTRUCTION SURVEY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 1 ALSO CERTIFY THAT1 {4 |2[z]le
PERSONALLY VISITED THE PROJECT SITE 11/7/16YAND HAVE DETERMINED BY VISUAL INSPECTION
THAT THE SURVEY DATA PROVIDED IS REPRESENTATIVE OF ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS AND IS
TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. THIS CERTIFICATION IS
SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF A REQUEST FOR A TEMPORARY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR
PHASE 2A.

THE RECORD INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS NOT NECESSARILY COMPLETE AND IS ONLY

INTENDED TO VERIFY SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE OF THE GRADING/ DRAINAGE ASPECTS OF THIS
PROJECT. THOSE RELYING ON THIS RECORD DOCUMENT ARE ADVISED TO OBTAIN INDEPENDENT
ACCURACY VERIFICATION BEFORE USING IT FOR ANY PURPOSE. )
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DRAINAGE CERTIFICATION
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LEGAL: Tract A, Cottonwood Pointe

AREA: 10.79 acres

-
\.

~
S/

~ BENCHMARK: The entire site was surveyed previously by Community Sciences when
Phase 1 was constructed. This phase is using the same topographic datum (NAVD 1929)
used for the earlier development. . _
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SURVEYOR: CST, Inc. dated June 2011

r\
Nt

£ X

FLOCD HAZARD: From FEMA Panel 108 (dated 9/26/08), this site is identified as being
within Zone X’ which is an area of 0.2% annual chance flood. The defined floodplain is
limited to the Calabacillas Arroyo which abuts the site to the north.

aaaaa

e - | 0 . ' g Sl | EXISTING CONDITIONS: The phase 1 area of this site was developed from 2002 to
ot 2004. This portion of the site sits above and to the west of the first phase. A storm drain
system was installed (see B-13/D2B) along the west side of Phase 1 to pick up flows
from this future phase. This storm drain line was constructed to its outfall point in the
Calabacillas Arroyo. Designed to accept developed flows from phase 2, it easily carries
the existing undeveloped runoff from this same area.

NEW &' PUBLIC
SIDEWALK PER CITY
STD. DWG. # 2430.
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PHASE 2
ASPEN RANCH APTS

AGLE RANCH RD NW

[_
C
ALBUQUERGUE, NEW M

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS: The proposed improvements include buildings 28 through
39. An Administrative Amendment was required to revise the original site to enlarge
building 39 and modify the outdoor recreational area north of that building. The majority
of the phase 2 site remains as previously proposed. This plan proposes only a minor \ p
revision to the previously approved plan. - ~

9677

Cl1.1 BOUNDARY

DRAINAGE APPROACH: The proposed drainage plan continues to follow the earlier plan.
There are three drainage sub-basins which closely correspond to the previous basin
areas. The only minor change affects Basin 201C where building 39 is slightly larger and
the outdoor recreation area to the north has been slightly revised.

Basin 201A is the south bank of the Calabacillas Arroyo and remains unchanged. No
development is proposed within this basin which contains 4.413 acres with a discharge
rate of 9.09 cfs.

Basin 201B also remains unchanged from the earlier approved plan. It is 2,114 acres
with a proposed discharge rate of 7.62 cfs. This runoff will be intercepted by two new
proposed inlets and an onsite private storm drain extension. This drain ties to an existing
storm manhole as previously approved. :

Basin 201C will drain as previously proposed. The change in building 39 increases that
building footprint from 5,100 sf to 10,500 sf. The previously proposed land treatment for
this basin was 20% B, 20% C, and 60% D. Using the area of 8.676 acres, the previous
area D was (0.60)(8.676 ac.) = 5.206 acres (226,755 sf). The added 5,400 sf from the
larger building footprint increases the type D land area to 232,155 sf (5.33 acres) which
equates to 61.4% D. The site discharge based on Zone 1 would then be:

Q= [(.186)(2.03)+(.20)(2.87)+(.614)(4.37)](8.676) = 31.5 cfs > 31.25 cfs

Grading and
Drainage Plan

C1.3 BOUNDARY

| ;
B0 md|||l'(!-’ﬁl .Jli
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o (DATE )
The proposed changes to building 39 and the outdoor recreation area to the north will /010

have a negligible impact on the total site runoff from the Phase two area. The previous \ Y
; : ; i e 3\

total of 47.96 cfs will now be 48.21 cfs which will not adversely impact any property REVISED DATE

downstream.
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ScoTT M MCGEE PE, LLC

CiviL ENGINEER

December 5, 2016

Mr. Abiel Carrillo, PE
Development & Review Services
600 2™ Street NW, Ste. 201

Albuquerque, NM 87102

RE: Aspen Ranch Phase 2 Bldgs. 31-33 (B-13/D002B)

Dear Mr. Carrillo,

Thank you for the review comments of November 23, 2016. They have been addressed as follows:
< An additional sidewalk culvert has been installed in the sidewalk in front of building 31

< Debris has been swept from the walk south of building 32

<The construction fence has been erected for phase 2A—the fence you reference will be removed once the
three building COs have been released

< The concrete median has been as-built and a curb opening has been built allowing flow to pass
< The sidewalk culvert has been as-built in front of building 34

< The curb cut in the median between buildings 34 and 35 has been enlarged to 2’

< The median in front of building 34 has been as-built

The request for the release of COs for buildings 31-33 has been re-submitted with these remedies. The site
is ready for your re-inspection.

Please contact me if you have additional questions. Thank you

St M Mfee

Scott M McGee 'PE

9700 Tanoan Dr NE - ABQ, NM 87111 - 505.263.2905 * scottmmcgee@gmail.com
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